

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY U.S. ARMY MANEUVER SUPPORT CENTER OF EXCELLENCE 14000 MSCOE LOOP, SUITE 316 FORT LEONARD WOOD, MISSOURI 65473-8300

AMIM-LDL (600-20f)

2 3 JAN 2023

MEMORANDUM FOR Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Board Members

SUBJECT: Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Board (AFDCB) Charter

1. References: Army Regulation 190-24 (Armed Forces Disciplinary Control Boards and Off- Installation Liaison and Operations).

2. Purpose: Determination of the AFDCB Board including president, members, and voting members IAW AR 190-24, Ch. 2, Para. 2-2 (b) to advise and make recommendations to the Installation Commander on matters concerning eliminating adverse conditions which affect the health, safety, welfare, morale, and discipline of the Armed Forces at Fort Leonard Wood.

3. Board composition:

a. The AFDCB is comprised of the following members or designated representative (voting members/entities are identified in **bold** print):

- (1) Provost Marshal AFDCB President
- (2) Staff Judge Advocate
- (3) U.S. Army Criminal Investigations Command
- (4) Garrison Safety Office
- (5) Public Affairs Office
- (6) Morale, Welfare, and Readiness (Army Community Service)
- (7) Garrison Chaplain
- (8) Community Health Officer / Preventative Medical
- (9) Alcohol / Drug Control Office
- (10) Equal Opportunity Office
- (11) Directorate of Public Works (Housing Representative)
- (12) Installation Antiterrorism Officer

- (13) Inspector General
- (14) BOSS President
- (15) Installation Fire Chief (As needed)
- (16) Installation Police Chief (As needed)
- (17) Installation Physical Security Officer (As needed)
- (18) U.S. Army Counterintelligence Command (As needed)
- (19) Recorder, as appointed by AFDCB President
- (20) Subject matter expert, as required, to inform the group.

b. Voting members are expected to exercise their expertise and unbiased judgment and must not be influenced by rank or the rating chain of any other voting members. A majority of voting members will represent a quorum.

c. In the absence of the President, the Deputy Director of Emergency Services assumes the duties of the President.

d. Tenant commanders and their representatives are encouraged to participate in all AFDCB meetings.

e. The AFDCB will meet quarterly. AFDCB outputs will be in accordance with AR 190-24 and will make recommendations to the commander concerning off-installation procedures for Soldiers and the establishment of off-limits areas.

4. The proponent for this policy is the Directorate of Emergency Services at (573) 528-3964.

E. BONNER

Major General, USA Commanding